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High Park, Larimer County. IMT 1 (Hahnenberg and Lund). Fifteen miles west of Fort Collins, CO. Timber, 
brush and grass. Short duration crown runs with single and group tree torching. Subdivisions and recreation 
sites threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect. 
 
Springer, Pike and San Isabel NF. IMT 2 (Richardson). Three miles southwest of Lake George, CO. Timber. 
Minimal fire activity. Community of Lake George threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Russels Camp, Converse County. IMT 2 (Pechota). Thirty miles south of Glenrock, WY. Timber and brush. 
Moderate fire activity with isolated torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.  
 
Little Sand, San Juan NF. NIMO (Gage). Thirteen miles northwest of Pagosa Springs, CO. Timber. Active fire 
behavior with short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
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% 
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Est 
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$$ 
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High Park CO LRX 68,200 0 55 7/8 1,859 -119 35 135 19 191 21.6M CNTY 

Springer CO PSF 1,145 0 57 6/24 509 30 10 44 5 0 2.1M FS 

Russels Camp WY COX 2,841 85 10 6/30 490 105 13 20 6 0 1.4M CNTY 

Little Sand CO SJF 17,280 1,293 N/A N/A 213 13 4 10 4 0 4.5M FS 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (127 new fires) 
New large fires:  5 (*) 
Large fires contained:  6 
Uncontained large fires: ** 15 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
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Willow WY RAD 550 0 100 --- 0 -80 0 0 0 0 50K BLM 

Cottonwood NE NES 4,100 0 100 --- 3 -18 0 1 0 0 60K ST 

RAD – Rawlins District, BLM NES – Nebraska DOF 
 
 

 

 
Little Bear, Lincoln NF. IMT 1 (Reinarz). Five miles northwest of Ruidoso, NM. Timber and grass. Active fire 
behavior. Subdivisions threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 
Poco, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Reidy). One mile northeast of Young, AZ. Timber. Active fire behavior.  
 
Whitewater-Baldy, Gila NF. Fifteen miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber. Moderate fire activity. 
 
Fox, Coronado NF. Twenty-two miles northwest of Benson, AZ. Chaparral. Active fire behavior. Structures 
threatened. 
 
* Romero, Bernallio District, New Mexico DOF. Four miles southwest of Bernalillo, NM. Timber and grass. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Dennebito Wash, Navajo Nation, BIA. Nineteen miles southeast of Kayenta, AZ. Hardwood slash and brush. 
No new information. 
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Little Bear NM LNF 42,980 1,274 75 UNK 844 -50 17 50 7 254 15.6M FS 

Poco AZ TNF 11,950 3,850 25 7/1 741 10 18 24 6 0 6.5M FS 

Whitewater-Baldy NM GNF 297,800 800 87 UNK 18 -38 0 0 0 20 23M FS 

Fox AZ CNF 7,500 2,900 75 6/23 229 0 8 3 3 0 1.7M FS 

* Romero AZ N6S 359 --- 50 6/24 142 --- 6 6 2 0 200K ST 

Dennebito Wash AZ NAA 190 --- 95 UNK 31 --- 1 2 0 0 390K BIA 

 
  

Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 11 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Schell, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. IMT 2 (Ourada). Twenty miles northeast of McGill, NV. Pinyon-pine and 
brush. Minimal fire activity. Structures threatened. Road closures in effect. 
 

 
 

 

 
* Dump, Northwest Area, Utah DNR. Two miles southwest of Saratoga Springs, UT. Juniper, brush and grass. 
Active fire behavior. 
 
* A2, Eastern Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands. Six miles east of Dubois, ID. Brush. Active fire 
behavior. 
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* Dump UT NWS 600 --- 20 6/23 137 --- 4 4 3 0 130K ST 

* A2 ID EIS 385 --- 80 UNK 6 --- 0 2 0 0 85K ST 

GlenAnna UT SCS 1,537 0 100 --- 0 -9 0 0 0 0 89K ST 

SCS – Central Area, Utah DNR 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dad, National Forests in North Carolina. Ten miles south of New Bern, NC. Southern rough. Interior torching. 
 
* Shelterwood 149, Ouachita NF. Three miles north of Sims, AR. Hardwood litter. Backing fire. 
 

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
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North Schell NV HTF 11,987 487 60 7/4 346 -27 13 6 3 1 1.9M FS 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 15 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 

Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 50 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
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 Dad NC NCF 21,331 0 70 6/30 114 -17 0 14 2 0 612K FS 

* Shelterwood 149 AR OUF 145 --- 20 6/26 10 --- 0 2 0 0 6K FS 



ALF – National Forests in Alabama 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Allakaket, Tanana Zone, BLM. Two miles south of Allakaket, AK. Spruce and tundra. Active fire behavior with 
group tree torching.  
 
* Marie Creek, Yukon-Charlie Rivers National Preserve. Forty-five miles northwest of Eagle, AK. Black spruce 
and tundra. Active fire behavior with group tree torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Hogatza River, Galena Zone, BLM. Previously reported incident. Twenty-five miles northwest of Hughes, AK. 
Black spruce and tundra. Active fire behavior. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Pahl River, Galena Zone, BLM. Previously reported incident. Thirty-five miles southeast of Shungnak, AK. 
Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SQF – Sequoia NF KRN – Kern County FD 
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C.L. AL ALF 201 1 100 --- 17 -2 0 1 0 0 15K FS 

Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
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Allakaket AK TAD 2,558 558 10 UNK 403 363 8 0 3 0 750K BLM 

* Marie Creek AK YCP 690 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 2K NPS 

Hogatza River AK GAD 3,500 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

Pahl River AK GAD 3,254 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 4K BLM 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 21 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Gulch CA SQF 385 0 100 --- 33 -541 1 1 0 1 350K FS 

Grapevine CA KRN 214 -36 100 --- 48 -60 2 2 0 0 500K CNTY 



Predictive Services Discussion: An upper trough over the Northwest will produce strong winds across the 
Great Basin and central Rockies, which along with low relative humidity will create critical fire weather 
conditions. Hot and dry weather will remain over the Southwest, with isolated thunderstorms developing over 
southern Arizona and higher elevations of New Mexico. Cool and showery weather will move into the Pacific 
Northwest. High pressure will drop into the eastern half of the nation. In Alaska, warm and dry conditions will 
remain, with isolated showers and thunderstorms over the southeastern Interior. 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 

 

 
Today's discussion is from the NEW 

 Fireline Leadership Category. 

Leaders Intent 
Introduction: 
In fast-moving, dynamic situations, top-level decision makers cannot always incorporate new information 
into a formal planning process and redirect people to action within a reasonable timeframe. 
 
We provide leader’s intent so people closest to the scene of action can adapt plans and exercise initiative 
to accomplish the objective when unanticipated opportunities arise or when the original plan no longer 
suffices. 
 
Leaders’ intent is a crucial element of effective operations because it reduces internal friction and 
empowers subordinates – even when chaotic conditions prevent the chain of command from 
communicating effectively. 
 

 Leader’s intent is a clear, concise statement about what people must do to succeed in their 
assignments.  It delineates three essential components: 
 

 • Task - what is the objective or goal of the assignment? 
• Purpose – why the assignment needs to be done. 
• End state – how the situation should look when the assignment is successfully completed. 

 

 Within the framework of the defined end state, leaders can develop plans that include incident 
objectives, priorities, strategies, trigger points, and contingency plans. 
 

 Discussion Points
 • How were you most recently provided leader’s intent? 

• Describe a situation where leader’s intent was utilized to adapt and achieve     the desired end 
state. 
• Describe a situation where leader’s intent was not clear. 
• Discuss how to gain leaders intent if it is not initially provided. 

 
References    Incident Response Pocket Guide (IRPG) page ix 
 

Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program 
 
Leading In the Wildland Fire Service 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-

5250 6 Minutes Home

 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

0 

1,000

   

  

   

  

2 
 

4,162 

   

  

2 

5,162

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

6 
 

10 

3 

2

9 

12

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

0 

2

18 
 

17 

2 

0

21 

19

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

54

3 

54

   

  

   

  

12 
 

719 

   

  

15 

827

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

2 

0 

187

1 

189

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

239

   

  

   

  

1 

0

   
 

  

6 

7,592

11 

7,831

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

27 

2 

1,340

6 

1,367

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

9 
 

2 

1 

1

10 

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

48 
 

315 

1 

149

50 

464

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

293

4 

1,054

0 

0

2 

2

99 
 

5,254 

16 

9,271

127 

15,874
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

148

28 

12,138

18 

15,781

8 

10,895

168 
 

10,261 

3 

0

226 

49,223

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 

1,574

26 

10,041

7 

1,033

6 

5

152 
 

832 

63 

65

315 

13,550

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

0

10 

41

2 

0

2 

1

1,020 
 

2,727 

131 

93

1,175 

2,862

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

79 

734

4 

0

12 

8

1,358 
 

15,489 

187 

2,241

1,640 

18,472

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

524 

23,866

19 

494

12 

813

5 

620

118 
 

11,665 

68 

988

746 

38,446

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

807

144 

37,114

   

  

5 

0

288 
 

13,060 

68 

11,756

528 

62,737

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

120 

49,815

   

  

9 

0

71 
 

3,855 

19 

12,039

220 

65,709

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

398 

10,918

99 

3,530

10 

15

12 

2,405

296 
 

17,053 

302 

428,261

1,117 

462,182

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

435 

18,241

99 

6,438

20 

1,243

9 

819

572 
 

86,216 

205 

65,017

1,340 

177,974

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

667 

1,628

   

  

37 

4,750

13 

398

5,866 
 

43,887 

364 

5,980

6,947 

56,643

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

228 

30,867

   

  

22 

15,176

26 

3,473

10,604 
 

137,488 

338 

49,775

11,218 

236,779

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,348 

88,049

624 

120,345

132 

38,811

107 

18,624

20,513 
 

342,533 

1,748 

576,215

25,472 

1,184,577
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,369 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,765,874 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

3 

102

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

3 

102

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

45 

   
 

  

   

  

1 

45

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

4 

7,192

   
 

  

37 
 

1,252 

3 

317

44 

8,761

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

7 

7,294

1 
 

45 

37 
 

1,252 

3 

317

48 

8,908

  

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

18

10 
 

13,314 

   

  

12 

13,332

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

3,502

58 

6,991

14 

1,335

   

  

   
 

  

153 

31,951

233 

43,779

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

107

13 

203

18 

22,433

21 

151

   
 

  

153 

13,082

207 

35,976

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,521

5 

381

4 

323

5 
 

1,735 

159 

4,030

179 

7,990

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16 

1,797

11 

5,335

68 

16,495

4 

238

32 
 

1,709 

186 

20,194

317 

45,768

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

15 

1,326

2 

188

4 

269

21 
 

338 

42 

18,824

84 

20,945

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

2,261

4 

419

   

  

13 
 

279 

4 

221

29 

3,180

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

1,227

16 

8,319

10 

5,377

15 

109

   
 

  

129 

38,468

203 

53,500

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

2,025

24 

2,987

91 

19,979

21 

2,492

18 
 

8,377 

61 

10,819

238 

46,679

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36 

22,098

   

  

481 

77,976

40 

9,054

913 
 

57,874 

152 

57,225

1,622 

224,227

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

4,783

   

  

134 

57,222

52 

37,384

7,757 
 

445,708 

870 

826,758

8,836 

1,371,855

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

141 

35,539

151 

28,943

827 

201,805

163 

50,038

8,769 
 

529,334 

1,909 

1,021,572

11,960 

1,867,231
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date 

British Columbia 0 0 269 1,709
Yukon Territory 0 0 10 1,007
Alberta 0 0 651 7,214
Northwest Territories 3 41 34 27,756
Saskatchewan 2 3,344 142 100,518
Manitoba 1 512 136 18,067
Ontario 0 0 483 49,918
Quebec 1 1 358 67,832
Newfoundland 12 4 82 122,365
New Brunswick 2 0 254 337
Nova Scotia 6 2 265 725
Prince Edward Island 0 0 5 9
National Parks 0 0 14 68,484
Totals 27 3,903 2,703 465,943

 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
 

 


